

FILED

DEC 02 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

**Case No. 342000
Superior Court Case No. 15-4-0097-9**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

In the Matter of the Estate of

MARIA PRIMIANI,

Deceased.

FRANK PRIMIANI,

Petitioner,

v.

**THE ESTATE OF MARIA PRIMIANI, Deceased, ANNA ILIAKIS as
Personal Representative, and ANNA and MICHAEL ILIAKIS**

Respondents.

**THE ESTATE OF MARIA PRIMIANI'S AMENDED RESPONSE
BRIEF WITH SUPPLEMENTAL CITATIONS**

**Brant L. Stevens, WSBA No.: 27249
222 W. Mission Ave., Suite 25
Spokane, Washington 99201
Phone (509) 325-3999
Fax (509) 325-0127
Attorney for The Estate of Maria Primiani**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Standard of Review.....1

II. Statement of the Case.....1

III. Argument.....10

A. Issue Relating to the Dismissal of the Will Contest.....10

 1. The Court Properly Dismissed Petitioner’s Will Contest.....10

 2. The Court did not Err in Enforcing the No Contest Clause of the Will.....16

 3. The Court Properly relied upon *Estate of Jepsen* in its holding as the case was cited by the Estate in oral argument and Court’s are permitted to conduct independent legal research to support its rulings, orders, and judgments, in order to follow the law.....20

 4. The Court properly applied both binding and persuasive authority from a Washington Supreme Court case to the facts of this case.....21

 5. The Trial Court properly did not consider Petitioner’s supplemental briefing that was filed after the statutory deadlines and oral argument on the issues had taken place.....22

B. Issues Relating to the Protective Order Quashing Subpoenas for VNA Medical Records and the Deposition of Maureen Benson.....23

 1. The Court Properly Issued a Protective Order Quashing the Subpoenas for VNA Medical Records and the Deposition of Maureen Benson.....23

 2. The Court did not err in finding bad faith when the Petitioner obtained privileged medical records of decedent in violation of CR 45, HIPAA, and UHICA, over the written and express objection of the Estate.....28

 3. The Court did not err in awarding attorney fees relating to a successful motion for a protective order for the VNA medical records.....28

 4. The Petitioner did not have standing to raise claims relating to the Exploitation of Vulnerable Adults and Inheritance Rights of Slayers and Abusers Act.....29

 5. The issue of confidentiality of the VNA medical records being waived by Decedent before the date of death was not

	raised at the trial court and is improperly raised on appeal.....	33
IV.	Attorney Fees.....	33
V.	Conclusion.....	34
	Certificate of Service.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<i>Boettcher v. Busse</i> , 45 Wn. 2d. 578 (1954).....	16
<i>Daily Herald Co. v. Dept. of Employment Security</i> , 91 Wn.2d 559 (1979).....	1
<i>Franklin Cty. Sheriff’s Office v. Sellars</i> , 97 Wn.2d 317 (1982).....	1
<i>In re Estate of Chappell</i> , 127 Wn. 638 (1923).....	19
<i>In Re Estate of Crane</i> , 15 Wn. App. 161 (1976).....	14
<i>In re the Estate of Evans</i> , 181 Wn. App. 436 (Div I, 2014).....	30, 31
<i>In Re the Estate of Jepsen</i> , 184 Wn.2d 367 (2015).....	7, 13, 16, 20, 21, 22
<i>In Re Estate of Kordon</i> , 157 Wn.2d 206 (2006).....	12, 13, 21
<i>In re Estate of Mumby</i> , 97 Wn. App. 385 (1999).....	16
<i>In Re Estate of Palucci</i> , 61 Wn. App. 412 (1991).....	15
<i>In re Estate of Toth</i> , 138 Wn.2d 650 (1999).....	15
<i>In re Estate of Tuttle</i> , 18 Wn. App. 1029 (Div II, 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Lawson v. Helmich</i> , 20 Wn.2d 167 (1944).....	33
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn.2d 696 (2007).....	19, 20
<i>Peninsula Counseling Center v. Rahm</i> , 105 Wn.2d 929 (1986).....	27

<i>Scott v. Goldman</i> , 82 Wn. App. 1(1996).....	10
<i>State v. Baird</i> , 83 Wn. App. 477 (1996).....	27
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 118 Wn.2d 335 (1992).....	20
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 129 Wn.2d 211 (1996).....	27
<i>State v. Pang</i> , 132 Wn.2d 852 (1997).....	21
<i>Streeter-Dybdahl v. Huynh</i> , 157 Wn. App. 408 (2010).....	10
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873 (2003).....	1
<i>Swearingen v. Vik</i> , 51 Wn. 2d 843 (1958).....	23
<i>Toole v. Franklin Inv. Co.</i> , 158 Wn. 696 (1930).....	23
<i>Yurtis v. Phipps</i> , 143 Wn. App. 680 (Div III, 2008).....	33
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass 'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169 (2000).....	1

STATUTES

CR 12(b)(6).....	15, 16, 20, 28
CR 26(c).....	23, 27, 28
CR 37.....	28
CR 45.....	23, 24, 28
ER 501.49.....	23
RAP 2.5(a).....	33
RCW 5.60.060.....	23
RCW 11.24.....	7, 9, 12, 13, 21
RCW 11.24.010.....	3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21

RCW 11.24.020....	2, 3, 11, 12, 15, 20, 21
RCW 11.48.....	30
RCW 11.48.010.....	3
RCW 11.84.....	30
RCW 70.02.....	23, 24
RCW 70.02.005 (1).....	24
RCW 70.02.060.....	24, 25
RCW 70.02.140.....	24
RCW 70.02.170.....	28, 29
RCW 74.34.....	30
RCW 11.96A.030(5)(d).....	3
RCW 11.96A.100.....	2, 11, 12, 13, 15
Spokane Superior Court LR 40(10)....	22
